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Banner Messages for the 12-27-21 and 12-31-2021 Reports
This file contains abbreviated messages meant to provide timely notifications that affect all provider groups 
(physicians, dentists, and so forth). Additional current and historic information affecting the Medicaid, 
Medicaid Managed Care, and Children with Special Health Care Needs (CSHCN) Services Program 
provider community may be found in the earlier postings of these files in the TMHP banner library at 
www.tmhp.com.

Copyright Acknowledgments
Use of the AMA’s copyrighted CPT® is allowed in this publication with the following disclosure:

“Current Procedural Terminology (CPT) is copyright 2020 American Medical Association. All rights 
reserved. No fee schedules, basic units, relative values, or related listings are included in CPT. The AMA 
assumes no other health insurance liability for the data contained herein. Applicable Federal Acquisition 
Regulation System/Defense Federal Acquisition Regulation Supplement (FARS/DFARS) apply.”

The American Dental Association requires the following copyright notice in all publications containing 
Current Dental Terminology (CDT) codes:

“Current Dental Terminology (including procedure codes, nomenclature, descriptors, and other data 
contained therein) is copyright © 2020 American Dental Association. All Rights Reserved. Applicable 
FARS/DFARS apply.”

Microsoft Corporation requires the following notice in publications containing trademarked product 
names:

“Microsoft® and Windows® are either registered trademarks or trademarks of Microsoft Corporation in the 
United States and/or other countries.”

Total Messages (25)

1 (12/24/21 through 01/07/22) *****Attention All Providers*****

A recording of the Provider Enrollment and Management System (PEMS) Provider Webinar conducted on 
December 7, 2021, is now available. Providers can access the recording in the LMS.

Details are available on the TMHP website at www.tmhp.com. [link]

For more information, call the TMHP Contact Center at 800-925-9126 or the TMHP-CSHCN Services 
Program Contact Center at 800-568-2413.

2 (12/17/21 through 01/07/22) *****Attention All Medicaid Providers*****

The Kidney Health Care Program (KHC) transition to the Provider Enrollment and Management System 
(PEMS) and termination of existing agreements have been delayed.

Details are available on the TMHP website at www.tmhp.com. [link]

All questions regarding this matter should be sent to Office of Primary and Specialty Health (OPSH) 
Provider Enrollment via email at opshproviderenrollment@hhs.texas.gov.

https://www.tmhp.com/news/2021-12-14-delay-kidney-health-care-khc-program-enrollment-changes
https://www.tmhp.com/news/2021-12-13-pems-webinar-recording-now-available
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3 (12/17/21 through 01/07/21) *****Attention All Medicaid Providers*****

Starting December 14, 2021, for dates of service on or after October 1, 2021, the reimbursement rates for 
some drug procedure codes will be implemented for Texas Medicaid.

Details are available on the TMHP website at www.tmhp.com. [link]

For more information, call the TMHP Contact Center at 800-925-9126.

4 (12/17/21 through 01/07/21) *****Attention All Medicaid Providers*****

On November 19, 2021, the U.S. Food and Drug Administration (FDA) amended the emergency use 
authorizations (EUA) for both the Moderna and Pfizer-BioNTech COVID-19 vaccines. allowing use of a 
single booster dose for all individuals 18 years of age or older. On November 29, 2021, the Centers for 
Disease Control and Prevention (CDC) recommended that everyone age 18 or older should get a booster 
dose six months after their initial Pfizer-BioNTech or Moderna series or two months after their initial 
Janssen/Johnson & Johnson vaccine. 

Details are available on the TMHP website at www.tmhp.com. [link]

For more information, call the TMHP Contact Center at 800-925-9126.

5 (12/24/21 through 01/14/22) *****Attention All Medicaid Providers*****

Effective for dates of service from October 1, 2021, through March 31, 2022, the Federal Medical Assistance 
Percentage (FMAP) will remain at 67.00 percent. The FMAP affects only providers that certify expenses 
and are paid only the federal share of their claims. 

Effective for dates of service from October 1, 2021, through March 31, 2022, the Enhanced Federal Medical 
Assistance Percentage (EFMAP) will remain at 76.90 percent. This will not affect provider reimbursement.

For more information, call the TMHP Contact Center at 800-925-9126. 

6 (12/10/21 through 12/31/21) *****Attention All Medicaid Program Providers*****

Recordings of parts one and two of the Texas Medicaid Autism Services Policy webinar sessions are 
available in the Texas Medicaid & Healthcare Partnership's (TMHP's) Learning Management System 
(LMS).

Details are available on the TMHP website at www.tmhp.com. [link]

For more information, call the TMHP Contact Center at 800-925-9126.

7 (12/10/21 through 12/31/21) *****Attention All Medicaid Providers*****

Effective for dates of service on or after February 1, 2022, the Comprehensive Care Program (CCP) Prior 
Authorization Request Form and Instructions will be updated to include applied behavior analysis (ABA) 
services. 

Details are available on the TMHP website at www.tmhp.com. [link]

For more information, call the TMHP Contact Center at 800-925-9126.

8 (12/10/21 through 12/31/21) *****Attention All Medicaid Providers*****

The Texas Drug Utilization Review (DUR) Board met on Friday, November 12, 2021, to recommend 
Medicaid clinical prior authorizations and drugs for the preferred drug list. 

https://www.tmhp.com/news/2021-12-14-reimbursement-rate-updates-some-procedure-codes-texas-medicaid
https://www.tmhp.com/news/2021-12-07-recordings-now-available-texas-medicaid-autism-services-policy-webinar-parts-one
https://www.tmhp.com/news/2021-12-10-updated-ccp-prior-authorization-request-form-and-instructions-include-applied
https://www.tmhp.com/news/2021-12-13-eligibility-changes-pfizer-biontech-and-moderna-covid-19-vaccine-booster-doses
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Details are available on the TMHP website at www.tmhp.com. [link]

For more information, call the TMHP Contact Center at 800-925-9126.

9 (12/10/21 through 12/31/21) *****Attention All Medicaid Providers*****

The Texas Health and Human Services Commission (HHSC) will implement a clinical prior authorization 
criteria update for Dupixent (dupilumab) on January 4, 2022. 

Details are available on the TMHP website at www.tmhp.com. [link]

For more information, call the TMHP Contact Center at 800-925-9126.

10 (12/10/21 through 12/31/21) *****Attention All Medicaid Providers*****

The quarterly update to the Pharmacy Clinical Prior Authorization Assistance Chart is now available.   

Details are available on the TMHP website at www.tmhp.com. [link]

For more information, call the TMHP Contact Center at 800-925-9126.

11 (12/24/21 through 01/14/22) *****Attention All Medicaid Providers*****

The Texas Medicaid Provider Procedure Manual (TMPPM) will be updated with the Autism Services 
Policy language on February 1, 2022. Autism services are covered services of the Texas Health Steps - 
Comprehensive Care Program (THSteps-CCP) for Texas Medicaid recipients who are 20 years of age or 
younger and meet the criteria outlined in the Medicaid Autism Services Policy. 

Details are available on the TMHP website at www.tmhp.com. [link]

For more information, call the TMHP Contact Center at 800-925-9126.

12 (12/17/21 through 01/07/22) *****Attention All Medicaid and CSHCN Services Program 
Providers*****

TMHP has updated some laboratory procedure codes to comply with Clinical Laboratory Improvement 
Amendment (CLIA) guidelines and to align with the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services.

Details are available on the TMHP website at www.tmhp.com. [link]

For more information, call the TMHP Contact Center at 800-925-9126 or the TMHP-CSHCN Services 
Program Contact Center at 800-568-2413.

13 (12/17/21 through 01/07/22) *****Attention All Medicaid and CSHCN Services Program 
Providers*****

The TMHP Provider Enrollment and Management System (PEMS) video series is now available.

Details are available on the TMHP website at www.tmhp.com. [link]

For more information, call the TMHP Contact Center at 800-925-9126 or the TMHP-CSHCN Services 
Program Contact Center at 800-568-2413.

14 (12/17/21 through 01/07/22) *****Attention All Medicaid and CSHCN Services Program Providers 
*****

Beginning December 13, 2021, the Texas Provider Identifier (TPI) number will be removed from all 
Remittance and Status (R&S) reports, except for the Medicaid Medical Transportation Program (MTP) 
R&S reports.

https://www.tmhp.com/news/2021-12-15-updates-and-claims-reprocessing-some-clia-laboratory-codes
https://www.tmhp.com/news/2021-12-03-november-2021-drug-utilization-review-board-meeting-summary
https://www.tmhp.com/news/2021-12-17-pems-group-2-video-series-available
https://www.tmhp.com/news/2021-12-03-dupixent-clinical-prior-authorization-criteria-update-scheduled-january-4-2022
https://www.tmhp.com/news/2021-12-03-pharmacy-clinical-prior-authorization-assistance-chart-now-available
https://www.tmhp.com/news/2021-12-14-reminder-autism-services-policy-effective-february-1-2022
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Details are available on the TMHP website at www.tmhp.com. [link]

For more information, call the TMHP Contact Center at 800-925-9126 or the TMHP-CSHCN Services 
Program Contact Center at 800-568-2413.

15 (12/17/21 through 01/07/22) *****Attention All Medicaid and CSHCN Services Program 
Providers*****

On January 5, 2022, the Texas Medicaid & Healthcare Partnership (TMHP) is hosting a repeat of the 
Provider Enrollment and Management System (PEMS) provider webinar that was held on December 7, 
2021.

Details are available on the TMHP website at www.tmhp.com. [link]

For more information, call the TMHP Contact Center at 800-925-9126 or the TMHP-CSHCN Services 
Program Contact Center at 800-568-2413.

16 (12/24/21 through 01/14/22) *****Attention All Medicaid and CSHCN Services Program 
Providers*****

Effective December 3, 2021, the U.S. Food and Drug Administration (FDA) revised the emergency use 
authorization (EUA) of bamlanivimab and etesevimab (previously authorized for pediatric patients 12 years 
and older weighing at least 40 kilograms, or about 88 pounds) to additionally authorize bamlanivimab and 
etesevimab administered together for the treatment of mild to moderate COVID-19 and post-exposure 
prophylaxis in all younger patients, including newborns, who have a positive COVID-19 test and are at 
high risk for progression to severe COVID-19, including hospitalization or death. 

Details are available on the TMHP website at www.tmhp.com. [link]

For more information, call the TMHP Contact Center at 800-925-9126 or the TMHP-CSHCN Services 
Program Contact Center at 800-568-2413.

17 (12/24/21 through 01/14/22) *****Attention All Medicaid Providers*****

There is an update to the article titled "New ICD-10 COVID-19 Diagnosis Code Updates Effective January 
1, 2021," which was published on the TMHP website on December 30, 2020.

Details are available on the TMHP website at www.tmhp.com. [link]

For more information, call the TMHP Contact Center at 800-925-9126 or the TMHP-CSHCN Services 
Program Contact Center at 800-568-2413.

18 (12/24/21 through 01/14/22) *****Attention All Medicaid Providers*****

There is an update to the article titled "New ICD-10 COVID-19 Diagnosis Code Updates Effective January 
1, 2021," which was published on the TMHP website on December 22, 2020.

Details are available on the TMHP website at www.tmhp.com. [link]

https://www.tmhp.com/news/2021-12-13-tpi-number-removed-all-valid-paper-remittance-and-status-rs-reports-effective
https://www.tmhp.com/news/2021-12-22-update-new-icd-10-covid-19-diagnosis-code-updates-effective-january-1-2021
https://www.tmhp.com/news/2021-12-16-register-now-pems-provider-webinar
https://www.tmhp.com/news/2021-12-22-update-new-icd-10-covid-19-procedure-codes-therapeutics-and-vaccines
https://www.tmhp.com/news/2021-12-22-updated-age-ranges-covid-19-monoclonal-antibody-therapy-procedure-codes-m0245-and
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For more information, call the TMHP Contact Center at 800-925-9126 or the TMHP-CSHCN Services 
Program Contact Center at 800-568-2413.

19 (12/31/21 through 01/21/22) *****Attention All Medicaid Providers*****

Texas Medicaid will publish the semiannual update of the Medicaid Preferred Drug List (PDL) on January 
27, 2022. The Texas Health and Human Services Commission (HHSC) based the update on changes 
presented and recommended at the July 2021 and November 2021 Texas Drug Utilization Review Board 
meetings. Drug list decisions from the July and November meetings are available on the Vendor Drug 
Program website. 

Details are available on the TMHP website at www.tmhp.com. [link]

For more information, call the TMHP Contact Center at 800-925-9126.

20 (12/31/21 through 01/21/22) *****Attention All Medicaid Providers*****

The Texas Health and Human Services Commission (HHSC) was made aware that Ferring Pharmaceuticals 
has issued a voluntary recall for all batches of its product called Stimate® (desmopressin acetate) Nasal 
Spray, 1.5mg/ml. The product is currently on the U.S. Federal Drug Administration national drug shortage 
list, and the manufacturer estimates that Stimate® will not become available until the second half of 2023. 

Details are available on the TMHP website at www.tmhp.com. [link]

For more information, call the TMHP Contact Center at 800-925-9126.

21 (12/24/21 through 01/14/22) *****Attention All CSHCN Services Program Providers *****

Effective for dates of service on or after February 1, 2022, the reimbursement rates for medical nutritional 
product procedure code B4100 will be updated for the Children with Special Health Care Needs (CSHCN) 
Services Program. 

For more information, call the TMHP-CSHCN Services Program Contact Center at 800-568-2413.

22 (12/17/21 through 01/07/22) *****Attention All CSHCN Services Program Providers*****

Additional payable diagnosis codes have been added to some Children with Special Health Care Needs 
(CSHCN) Services Program renal dialysis procedure codes.

Details are available on the TMHP website at www.tmhp.com. [link]

For more information, call the TMHP-CSHCN Services Program Contact Center at 800-568-2413.

23 (12/17/21 through 01/07/21) *****Attention All CSHCN Services Program Providers*****

The Children with Special Health Care Needs Services Program - Family Support Services (CSHCN-FSS) 
transition to the Provider Enrollment and Management System (PEMS) and termination of existing 
agreements have been delayed.

Details are available on the TMHP website at www.tmhp.com. [link]

https://www.tmhp.com/news/2021-12-16-delay-cshcn-family-support-service-enrollment-changes
https://www.tmhp.com/news/2021-12-17-additional-payable-diagnosis-codes-have-been-added-some-cshcn-renal-dialysis
https://www.tmhp.com/news/2021-12-23-semiannual-medicaid-preferred-drug-list-update-coming-january-27-2022
https://www.tmhp.com/news/2021-12-23-stimater-nasal-spray-national-drug-shortage


6 of 612/23/21

All questions regarding this matter should be sent to Office of Primary and Specialty Health (OPSH) 
Provider Enrollment via email at opshproviderenrollment@hhs.texas.gov.

24 (12/31/21 through 01/21/22) *****Attention All CSHCN Services Program Providers*****

There is an update to the article titled "Updated CSHCN Prior Authorization Request for Medical 
Nutritional Products Form and Instructions Effective November 1, 2021" that was posted on the TMHP 
website October 22, 2021.

Details are available on the TMHP website at www.tmhp.com. [link]

For more information, call the TMHP-CSHCN Services Program Contact Center at 800-568-2413.

25 (12/31/21 through 01/21/221) *****Attention All CSHCN Services Program Providers *****

Effective for dates of service on or after January 1, 2022, the reimbursement rates for some procedure codes 
for the Children with Special Health Care Needs (CSHCN) Services Program will be updated. 

Details are available on the TMHP website at www.tmhp.com. [link]

For more information, call the TMHP-CSHCN Services Program Contact Center at 800-568-2413.

https://www.tmhp.com/news/2021-12-21-update-updated-cshcn-prior-authorization-request-medical-nutritional-products-form
https://www.tmhp.com/news/2021-12-23-reimbursement-rate-changes-some-procedure-codes-cshcn-services-program-effective

